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Melissa Velez-Morales

From: Masser, Michelle

Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2016 1:41 PM

To: Harris, Laura

Cc: Melissa Velez-Morales

Subject: FW: Resolution regarding the Pilgrim Pipeline
Attachments: Resolution 160-16, Pilgrim Pipeline. pdf
Correspondence

Michelle Masser
Township Clerk

Mount Olive Township
PO Box 450

204 Flanders Drakestown Road

Budd Lake, NJ 07828
clerk@mtolivetwp. org

973-691-0900 X7291

From: Valerie Egan [mailto:VEgan@mtnlakes.org]

Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2016 12:23 PM

To: Paula Massaro <paulam@easthanovertownship.com>; Abubakar Jalloh <clerk@riverdalenj.gov>; Amanda Macchia
<clerk@minehill.com>; Amy Rhead <rheada@roxburynj.us>; Carol Marsh <townshipclerk@peqtwp.org>; Cathy Amelio
<camelio@morristwp.com>; Cathy Reese (municipalclerk@longhillnj.gov) <municipalclerk@longhilinj.gov>; Cynthia
Eckert <boroughclerk@netcong.org>; Cynthia Oravits <townclerk@boonton.org>; Cynthia Sloane <cindis@bolp.org>;
Deborah Evans <gardensvg@optonline.net>; Denean Probasco <clerk@chesterborough.org>; Donna Marie Luciani
<twpclerk@randolphnj.org>; Elizabeth Osborne <clerk@rosenet.org>; Gabrielle Evangelista
<gevangelista@whartonnj.com>; Gail McKane <gmckane @hardingnj.org>; Greg LaConte
<glaconte@chathamtownship.org>; Joe Giorgio <jgiorgio@hanovertownship.com>; June Uhrin
<juhrin@morrisplainsboro.org>; Karen luele <kiuele@kinnelonboro.org>; Kathy Bowditch <kbowditch@denvillenj.org>;
Kevin Harris <k-harris@townofmorristown.org>; Khaled Madin <kmadin@parsippany.net>;
Idesantis@mtarlingtonboro.com; Marge Verga <mverga@dover.nj.us>; Margot Kaye <mkaye@mendhamnj.org>; Mary
Beth Zichelli <mzichelli@mendhamtownship.org>; Mary O'Keefe <mokeefe@butlerborough.com>; Michele Reilly
(Mreilly@jeffersontownship.net) <Mreilly@jeffersontownship.net>; Masser, Michelle <clerkmichelle@mtolivetwp.org>;
Nina DiGregorio <ndigregorio@wtmorris.net>; Robin Collins <rcollins@chestertownship.org>; Robin Kline
<clerk@chathamborough.org>; Sheila Seifert <boroughclerk@rockawayborough.org>; Sheila Williams
<swilliams@fpboro.net>; Sue Best <srbest@rockawaytownship.org>; Trudy Atkinson (tatkinson@montvillenj.org)
<tatkinson@montvillenj.org>; Valerie Egan <VEgan@mtnlakes.org>

Subject: Resolution regarding the Pilgrim Pipeline

Please find attached a resolution adopted by the Mountain Lakes Council in support of municipalities opposing the
Pilgrim Pipeline.

Valerie
Valerie A. Egan

Municipal Clerk
Borough of Mountain Lakes



400 Boulevard, Mountain Lakes, NJ 07046
973-334-3131 x2009

Confidentiality Note: The information contained in this message may be privileged, confidential, and protected
from disclosure and is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee. If the reader of this message is not the
intended recipient, or any employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying



BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES
COUNTY OF MORRIS

RESOLUTION 160-16

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE EFFORTS OF MUNICIPALITIES OPPOSING THE
- PILGRIM PIPELINE PROJECT

WHEREAS, Pilgrim Pipeline Company (“Pilgrim™) is proposing to build a new bi-directional
pipeline that would transport crude oil and refined petroleum products between Albany, New
York and Linden, New Jersey; and would cross 5 New Jersey counties, 6 New York counties, 30
New Jersey towns, 25 New York Municipalities and

WHEREAS, the pipeline is proposed to carry oil extracted from North Dakota’s Bakken shale
through the process of hydraulic fracturing, or fracking. an exireme method of oil and gas
extraction that depletes and despoils clean water resources, creates toxic air emissions and
radioactive waste, and contributes to the climate change crisis by releasing large quantities of
~methane gas into the atmosphere; and

WHEREAS, The Pilgrim pipeline raises significant safety concerns for Mountain Lakes, as well
as potential harm to municipal and county infrastructure, and likely negative impact upon future
development in the community; and

WHEREAS, the Borough is concerned about the hazard the project may create due to the nature
and volume of the highly flammable oil flowing through the pipeline, and its proposed route,
which crosses through residential neighborhoods which will be in the “impact radius” should an
explosion and or spill occur; and

WHEREAS, according to Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility, the P1pehne and
Hazardous Materials Administration (PHMSA) only has 135 inspectors to oversee 2.6 million
miles of pipeline, and only a fifth of that pipeline system has been inspected by PHMSA or its
state partners since 2006; and

WHEREAS, the potential for a pipeline explosion could harm hundreds of people, and
negatively affecting the health safety, and welfare of the citizens of the aforementioned
Municipalities; and :

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Legislature recognized the significance of the New Jersey
Highlands region and afforded special protection to the region and its resources in 2004 with the
passage of the New Jersey Highlands Water Protection and Planning Act. The Act created the
Highlands Water Protection and Planning Council and the Highlands Regional Master Plan to
ensure resource based planning would be used in the Highlands to combat sprawl and the
depletion of water quality and quantity as the region provides chmkmg water to 5.4 million state
residents; and

WHEREAS, the federal government acknowledged the exceptional value of Highlands
resources and the urgent need for their preservation in 2004 when Congress passed the Highlands
Conservation Act which "recognize[s] the importance of the water, forest, agricultural, wildlife,
recreational, and cultural resources of the Highlands region, and the national significance of the
Highlands region to the United States.”; and

WHEREAS, the wise stewardship of natural resources involves protection of water supplies and
other natural resources, for generations to come; and :




WHEREAS, the pi“otection of water supplies and resources is better accomplished by prevention
of contamination and environmental degradation, rather than attempting to clean up
contamination and restore degraded environments after the fact;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Borough Council of the Borough of Mountam
Lakes, in the County of Morris, as follows:

1. The Borough opposes the proposed Pilgrim Pipeline and calls for a moratorium on any and all
planning, proposal, surveying, or construction of the Pilgrim pipeline.

2. Due to the fact that this project, as proposed, will traverse and negatively impact numerous
significant natural areas in the Highlands region, the Borough supports a full environmental
review, including a Highlands Act review, be conducted by the DEP to assess the myriad
environmental consequences of the project.

3. The Borough, while not in a position to join a municipal group at this time, supports those
municipalities which have joined togetheL to oppose the Pilgrim Pipeline project and to seek the
relocation or termination of the project so as to prevent environmental degr: adatlon and to protect
the public health and safety. '

4, The Council hereby directs the Borough Clerk to f01ward copies of this resolution to the
following individuals and entities:

a. Governor Chris Christie;

b. Our State Senator and Assemblymen;

¢. Morris County Board of Chosen Freeholders; and

d. Governing Bodies of all Morris County Municipalities.

NENENENNNNNNNNNNNNNNNENNENNRENNNNNNERENNENNRNR
CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a resolution duly

adopted by the Borough Council of Mountain Lakes, New Jersey, at a meeting held on December 12,
2016. )

Voes Q) Coon

Valerie A. Egan, Munic@a! Clerk

Name Motion | Second Aye Nay | Absent | Abstain
Albergo ' X
Barrett X X
Happer X
Lester X X
McWilliams X
Borin . X
Holmberg X




